
   

 

 

 
 
 
 

Veteraanien SM-hiihdot 2007 
 

Kuhmo 
 

16. – 18.2.2007 
              

 
Naiset 120 v 3 x 3.0 km   Viesti  ( P+V+V )  

 16.2.2007 
                   Alkoi:   16.00 
          Tulokset               Päättyi:16.35 
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 1. (  3) HUHTASUON HIIHTO 2000  27:36,8  
   Rasimus Tuula 09:22,0   
   Krigsman Sari 09:22,4   
   Linnanto Virpi 08:52,4   
       
       
 2. (  1) SOTKAMON JYMY  28:16,9 00:40,1 
   Korhonen Kaija 09:27,4   
   Korhonen Päivi 09:55,9   
   Pääkkönen Sirpa 08:53,6   
       
       
 3. (  2) KALAJOEN JUNKKARIT  29:32,5 01:55,7 
   Juhola Leena 10:15,8   
   Torvikoski Terttu 09:57,3   
   Tilvis Aija 09:19,4   
       
       
 4. (  5) KUOPION HIIHTÄJÄT  31:34,4 03:57,6 
   Lempinen Eija 11:26,3   
   Liikanen Senja 09:47,7   
   Turunen Airi 10:20,4   
       
       
 5. (  4) HAUKIPUTAAN VEIKOT  31:52,3 04:15,5 
   Keskitalo Maija 12:12,6   
   Käkelä Maija 10:40,5   
   Virtanen Sari 08:59,2   
 
 
 
 



   

 

 

 
 
 
 

Veteraanien SM-hiihdot 2007 
 

Kuhmo 
 

16. – 18.2.2007 
              

 
Miehet 120 v 3 x 5.0 km   Viesti  ( P+V+V )  

 16.2.2007 
                   Alkoi:   17.31 
          Tulokset               Päättyi:18.15 
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 1. ( 30) KITEEN URHEILIJAT  37:02,0  
   Hakulinen Jussi 12:52,2   
   Happonen Harri 12:20,6   
   Möttönen Risto 11:49,2   
       
       
 2. ( 25) KAJAANIN HIIHTÄJÄT  37:02,2 00:00,2 
   Kinnunen Valto 12:53,3   
   Kinnunen Simo 12:19,1   
   Kinnunen Ilkka 11:49,8   
       
       
 3. ( 23) SOTKAMON JYMY  38:04,2 01:02,2 
   Vikström Markku 13:44,5   
   Huotari Esa 12:19,9   
   Hartonen Jukka 11:59,8   
       
       
 4. ( 24) JUVAN URHEILIJAT  38:18,4 01:16,4 
   Hämäläinen Timo 13:30,0   
   Turunen Jari 12:28,9   
   Kaipainen Markku 12:19,5   
       
       
 5. ( 29) VIRTAIN URHEILIJAT  39:38,0 02:36,0 
   Vaali Jouko 13:12,7   
   Nisula Leino 13:53,5   
   Mäkelä Markku 12:31,8   
       
       
 6. ( 20) SONKAJÄRVEN PAHKA  40:18,5 03:16,5 
   Heiskanen Arto 13:52,0   
   Heiskanen Hannu 12:48,2   
   Heiskanen Jari 13:38,3   
       
       
       



   

 

 

 7. ( 18) KAINUUN HIIHTOSEURA  40:21,4 03:19,4 
   Kuronen Jorma 14:41,4   
   Puustinen Jukka 12:31,7   
   Kuronen Veli-Matti 13:08,3   
       
       
 8. ( 22) KAUKOSEN REVONTULET  40:37,6 03:35,6 
   Harjula Arto 14:13,2   
   Keskitalo Heikki 13:14,3   
   Huilaja Heikki 13:10,1   
 



   

 

 

 
 
 
 

Veteraanien SM-hiihdot 2007 
 

Kuhmo 
 

16. – 18.2.2007 
              

 
Miehet 150 v 3 x 5.0 km   Viesti  ( P+V+V )  

 16.2.2007 
                   Alkoi:   16.40 
          Tulokset               Päättyi:17.30 
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 1. ( 16) KEMINSUUN KISA  40:03,9  
   Nurmikumpu Veijo 13:13,0   
   Telkkälä Pauli 13:43,5   
   Pesonen Tapani 13:07,4   
       
       
 2. ( 10) KUHMO-SKI I  40:21,0 00:17,1 
   Karppinen Pertti 15:02,3   
   Piirainen Tapani 13:07,9   
   Pulkkinen Ilmo 12:10,8   
       
       
 3. ( 13) MAANINGAN MAHTI  40:28,2 00:24,3 
   Honkanen Jorma 13:26,7   
   Kajava Viljo 14:56,4   
   Pöyhönen Antti 12:05,1   
       
       
 4. (  8) KAJAANIN HIIHTÄJÄT  40:37,7 00:33,8 
   Repo Veikko 14:52,8   
   Pennanen Aito 13:04,9   
   Kauppila Antti 12:40,0   
       
       
 5. ( 14) MIKKELIN HIIHTÄJÄT  41:01,2 00:57,3 
   Hänninen Esko 14:36,5   
   Väisänen Seppo 13:23,6   
   Vahvaselkä Pentti 13:01,1   
       
       
 6. (  7) KITEEN URHEILIJAT  41:23,4 01:19,5 
   Torni Pentti 14:46,4   
   Pekkinen Jukka 13:23,3   
   Vasarainen Jouko 13:13,7   
       
       
       



   

 

 

 7. (  9) LAPIN VEIKOT  41:39,7 01:35,8 
   Mähönen Kari 13:41,6   
   Ollila Juhami 14:29,8   
   Pesonen Veijo 13:28,3   
       
       
 8. ( 11) KUOPION HIIHTÄJÄT  42:28,4 02:24,5 
   Pitkänen Pertti 14:12,3   
   Björn Matti 14:07,9   
   Turunen Tuomo 14:08,2   
       
       
 9. ( 12) KAINUUN HIIHTOSEURA  47:48,7 07:44,8 
   Tiikkainen Osmo 15:37,8   
   Punju Heikki 15:18,7   
   Moilanen Erkki 16:52,2   
       
       
 10. ( 15) KUHMO-SKI II  49:16,2 09:12,3 
   Kärnä Auvo 16:03,6   
   Kyllönen Asko 15:58,7   
   Kärnä Heimo 17:13,9   
 
 
 
 
 



   

 

 
 
 
 

Veteraanien SM-hiihdot 2007 
 

Kuhmo 
 

16. – 18.2.2007 
              

 
          Hiihto     (perinteinen)              17.2.2007 

                   Alkoi:    11.00 
          Tulokset               Päättyi: 13.30 
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sarja: N35 ( 5.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (   7) Hakomäki Susanna Härmänseudun Hiihtäjät 28903561 15:01,8  
2. (   6) Eskelinen Sari Vantaan Hiihtoseura 27426052 15:03,0 00:01,2 
3. (   9) Hyytiäinen Anne Saarijärven Pullistus 27439340 15:13,1 00:11,3 
4. (   1) Lehtola Terhi Oulaisten Huima 24198778 15:15,3 00:13,5 
5. (   2) Linnanto Virpi Huhtasuon Hiihto 2000 26627771 16:03,4 01:01,6 
6. (   3) Virtanen Sari Haukiputaan Veikot 26922256 16:03,8 01:02,0 
7. (   4) Holm Riikka Leppävirran Urheilijat 26031079 16:19,7 01:17,9 
8. (   8) Väänänen Sinikka Jääskön Luisto 27586578 18:32,8 03:31,0 

       
       
sarja: N40 (5.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  11) Korhonen Kaija Sotkamon Jymy 27463387 14:50,6  
2. (  16) Krigsman Sari Huhtasuon Hiihto 2000 27601372 16:07,4 01:16,8 
3. (  15) Tilvis Aija Kalajoen Junkkarit 30963599 16:54,2 02:03,6 
4. (  13) Korhonen Anne Sotkamon Jymy 30892686 17:39,3 02:48,7 
5. (  14) Niskanen Ulla Kainuun Hiihtoseura 28903587 21:26,6 06:36,0 

       
       
sarja: N45 (5.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  24) Ristanen Eija Saarijärven Pullistus 27543809 14:39,1  
2. (  19) Rasimus Tuula Huhtasuon Hiihto 2000 27549984 14:40,6 00:01,5 
3. (  25) Ojalainen Satu Imatran Urheilijat 29915477 15:13,7 00:34,6 
4. (  21) Suuronen Virpi Juvan Urheilijat 27564529 16:01,6 01:22,5 
5. (  23) Romppainen Eeva Suomussalmen Rasti 27550656 17:14,5 02:35,4 

       
       
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     



   

 

sarja: N50 (5.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  31) Ehrnrooth Sirkka Espoon Hiihtoseura 27426188 14:25,6  
2. (  34) Pääkkönen Sirpa Sotkamon Jymy 26303752 15:50,1 01:24,5 
3. (  38) Teräväinen Marja Someron Esa 27579019 15:57,2 01:31,6 
4. (  28) Lahtinen Anne Kankaantaan Kisa 23947823 16:53,1 02:27,5 
5. (  33) Liikanen Senja Kuopion Hiihtäjät 26616669 16:58,7 02:33,1 
6. (  37) Määttä Anne Kuusamon Erä-Veikot 27513017 16:59,1 02:33,5 
7. (  35) Uusitalo Hannele Loimaan Jankko 29047918 17:12,1 02:46,5 
8. (  36) Pieskä Seija Oulun Hiihtoseura 27533945 17:21,3 02:55,7 
9. (  30) Turunen Airi Kuopion Hiihtäjät 29395013 18:35,4 04:09,8 

       
       
sarja: N55 (5.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  42) Vuorenmaa Marjut Oulun Hiihtoseura 27592410 16:51,8  
2. (  44) Torvikoski Terttu Kalajoen Junkkarit 29007110 17:13,2 00:21,4 
3. (  45) Ahti Arja Helsingin Poliisivoimaili 25914676 17:29,7 00:37,9 

       
       
sarja: N60 (5.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  53) Myller Anneli Karhulan Veikot 28833550 18:07,5  
2. (  49) Tikkanen Eila Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 27577095 18:59,6 00:52,1 
3. (  48) Keskitalo Maija Haukiputaan Veikot 27461431 19:07,1 00:59,6 
4. (  52) Ratala Kyllikki Simon Kiri 30060340 21:34,9 03:27,4 

       
       
sarja: M75 (5.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  58) Hyrsky Altti Sotkamon Jymy 27433375 18:48,3  
2. (  57) Prykäri Väinö Ounasvaaran Hiihtoseura 27536492 19:37,4 00:49,1 
3. (  56) Seppäläinen Eero Turun Hiihtäjät 27565418 19:43,8 00:55,5 

       
       
sarja: M35 (10.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  70) Kallunki Pasi Vuokatti Ski Team Kainuu 27459430 24:42,8  
2. (  62) Alm Juha Yläkemijoen Urheilijat 27416046 25:28,5 00:45,7 
3. (  65) Kinnunen Ilkka Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 27476565 25:46,3 01:03,5 
4. (  64) Holm Jari Jämsänkosken Ilves 27436123 25:46,7 01:03,9 
5. (  63) Turtinen Pauli Yli-Iin Naseva 27576148 26:23,1 01:40,3 
6. (  68) Heikkinen Jussi Espoon Tapiot 28946515 26:33,0 01:50,2 
7. (  66) Kilpeläinen Mika Loimaan Jankko 27474211 26:55,1 02:12,3 
8. (  69) Hämäläinen Timo Juvan Urheilijat 24386056 27:17,9 02:35,1 
9. (  72) Säisä Ari Vieremän Koitto 23374593 27:34,4 02:51,6 
10. (  67) Mäki Jarkko Karinaisten Kunto 27506299 28:13,6 03:30,8 

       
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     



   

 

sarja: M40 (10.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  77) Kinnunen Valto Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 27465275 26:22,7  
2. (  93) Kaipainen Markku Juvan Urheilijat 27477661 26:23,7 00:01,0 
3. (  80) Pesonen Tuomo Keminsuun Kisa 27539004 26:24,0 00:01,3 
4. (  81) Vaali Jouko Virtain Urheilijat 31801760 26:24,2 00:01,5 
5. (  83) Kinnunen Simo Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 27465288 26:45,4 00:22,7 
6. (  86) Sistonen Mika Kouvolan Hiihtoseura 31851053 26:58,2 00:35,5 
7. (  76) Tonteri Heikki Anjalan Liitto 27575369 27:06,6 00:43,9 
8. (  82) Mäkelä Markku Virtain Urheilijat 26613921 27:09,1 00:46,4 
9. (  97) Vinkanharju Seppo Hyvinkään Hiihtäjät 30167405 27:11,0 00:48,3 
10. (  84) Kauppinen Jarkko Iisalmen Visa 27474046 27:13,3 00:50,6 
11. (  96) Vikström Markku Sotkamon Jymy 32021112 27:17,0 00:54,3 
12. (  92) Pöyhönen Antti Maaningan Mahti 27123902 27:25,7 01:03,0 
13. (  78) Laukkanen Seppo Säyneisten Salpa 27498080 27:39,0 01:16,3 
14. (  79) Parkkonen Ismo Haapajärven Kiilat 26808370 27:59,3 01:36,6 
15. (  95) Dahlin Markus Kyrkslätt IF 27425668 28:18,4 01:55,7 

16. (  88) Törmänen Sakari 
Rovaniemen 
Maratonhiihtäjät 30166736 28:26,3 02:03,6 

17. (  91) Kinnunen Petri Metsä- Veikot 85 27463565 28:50,7 02:28,0 
18. (  85) Heinonen Pasi Keuruun Kisailijat 27438707 29:06,0 02:43,3 
19. (  89) Luoma Juhani Kyrön Voima 30141023 31:32,4 05:09,7 
       
sarja: M45 (10.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 123) Pelkonen Juha Hollolan Nasta 30892492 26:49,4  
2. ( 109) Nurmikumpu Veijo Keminsuun Kisa 27517916 26:50,8 00:01,4 
3. ( 125) Tarvainen Hannu Äänekosken Huima 27580095 27:17,3 00:27,9 
4. ( 101) Ollila Markku Alatornion Pirkat 27525445 27:30,7 00:41,3 
5. ( 110) Pitkänen Seppo Äänekosken Huima 27534876 27:37,2 00:47,8 
6. ( 105) Hiltunen Kari Rovaniemen Lappi 27601110 27:38,4 00:49,0 
7. ( 106) Hietaoja Veikko Kankaanpään Urheilijat 27431555 27:56,5 01:07,1 
8. ( 103) Honkanen Jorma Maaningan Mahti 27439900 28:05,7 01:16,3 
9. ( 107) Hänninen Esko Mikkelin Hiihtäjät 27434390 28:25,0 01:35,6 
10. ( 124) Lehikoinen Matti Säyneisten Salpa 27498501 28:42,0 01:52,6 
11. ( 114) Harjula Arto Kaukosen Revontulet 30819834 28:42,7 01:53,3 
12. ( 118) Pitkänen Pertti Kuopion Hiihtäjät 31808103 28:45,8 01:56,4 
13. ( 111) Hytönen Juhani Alatornion Pirkat 21697081 28:46,4 01:57,0 
14. ( 121) Rantanen Jarmo Jämin Jänne 29057005 28:55,0 02:05,6 
15. ( 112) Tolsa Reijo Virolahden Sampo 27573895 29:03,1 02:13,7 
16. ( 115) Huotari Arto Kuhmo-Ski 27437326 29:09,2 02:19,8 
17. ( 119) Järvenpää Ari Iin Urheilijat 31866789 29:21,3 02:31,9 
18. ( 122) Ojalainen Pauli Rovaniemen Lappi 31847371 33:20,0 06:30,6 

       
 ( 102) Minkkinen Arto Suomussalmen Rasti 27510379 Hylätty  
  FIS:n sääntö 392.5; aiheuttaa tahallista estämistä    

       
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     



   

 

sarja: M50 (10.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 148) Haapaniemi Teijo Reisjärven Pilke 27438040 27:06,3  
2. ( 138) Vänni Veli-Pekka Jämin Jänne 27590629 27:07,1 00:00,8 
3. ( 152) Ovaska Juha Ruokolahden Raju 27526350 27:27,9 00:21,6 
4. ( 128) Kallunki Velu Yläkemijoen Urheilijat 27476662 27:34,5 00:28,2 
5. ( 129) Ruokonen Heikki Vehkalahden Veikot 27549285 27:45,6 00:39,3 
6. ( 130) Pulkkinen Ilmo Kuhmo-Ski 27530469 27:46,3 00:40,0 
7. ( 145) Nieminen Tapio Kaipolan Vire 27516616 27:48,9 00:42,6 
8. ( 131) Kujala Risto Valkealan Kajo 27472242 27:52,0 00:45,7 
9. ( 132) Kuronen Jorma Kainuun Hiihtoseura 22196743 28:32,9 01:26,6 
10. ( 146) Issakainen Jukka Leppävirran Viri 28958451 28:34,0 01:27,7 
11. ( 136) Palojärvi Jouni Kemijärven Urheilijat 27535215 28:39,6 01:33,3 
12. ( 133) Koivuaho Arto Haapajärven Kiilat 27479847 28:43,1 01:36,8 
13. ( 150) Hakamäki Rainer Isojoen Urheilijat 27445567 28:44,3 01:38,0 
14. ( 141) Pekkinen Jukka Kiteen Urheilijat 27529577 29:21,1 02:14,8 
15. ( 134) Hartikainen Niilo Sotkamon Jymy 27433867 29:26,2 02:19,9 
16. ( 140) Pajuniva Seppo Kuusamon Erä-Veikot 27536858 29:40,1 02:33,8 
17. ( 137) Rautio Hannu Rovaniemen Poliisiurheilijat 29038286 30:35,9 03:29,6 
18. ( 139) Martiskainen Viljo Ilomantsin Urheilijat 27507243 30:36,5 03:30,2 
19. ( 151) Piirainen Tapani Kuhmo-Ski 27533000 30:39,0 03:32,7 
20. ( 142) Sjöblom Klaus Lovisan Tor 27021525 31:56,4 04:50,1 
21. ( 144) Honkonen Erkki Saarijärven Pullistus 28225171 36:39,3 09:33,0 
       
       
sarja: M55 (10.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 173) Vahvaselkä Pentti Mikkelin Hiihtäjät 27590030 28:00,3  
2. ( 155) Väisänen Eero Kuhmon Kiva 27589928 28:01,1 00:00,8 
3. ( 156) Matikainen Sakari Espoon Tapiot 27509940 28:19,1 00:18,8 
4. ( 175) Halonen Pauli Säyneisten Salpa 27439256 28:32,0 00:31,7 
5. ( 161) Räsänen Jouko Siilinjärven Hiihtoseura 27546893 28:37,2 00:36,9 
6. ( 159) Nisula Leino Virtain Urheilijat 27517000 29:00,5 01:00,2 
7. ( 168) Turunen Tuomo Kuopion Hiihtäjät 28958749 29:01,2 01:00,9 
8. ( 180) Mäkelä Harri Vammalan Seudun Voima 30130843 29:12,1 01:11,8 
9. ( 166) Miettinen Seppo Leppävirran Urheilijat 30125706 29:14,1 01:13,8 
10. ( 160) Peltometsä Teijo Nurmijärven Hiihtoseura 31054876 29:17,9 01:17,6 
11. ( 167) Kuronen Aulis Tohmajärven Urheilijat 27475197 29:48,3 01:48,0 
12. ( 182) Teräväinen Yrjö Someron Esa 27579022 29:55,0 01:54,7 
13. ( 171) Englund Rolf Ingå IF 27425985 30:28,3 02:28,0 
14. ( 172) Salonniemi Sakari Vammalan Seudun Voima 27556621 30:29,3 02:29,0 
15. ( 179) Björn Matti Kuopion Hiihtäjät 27424038 30:49,5 02:49,2 
16. ( 164) Leinonen Urpo Rekolan Raikas 27489581 31:26,8 03:26,5 
17. ( 169) Lähde Teuvo Kerkkoon Urheilijat 27489989 31:37,7 03:37,4 
18. ( 170) Ahlholm Juhani Oulaisten Huima 27419043 31:39,9 03:39,6 
19. ( 177) Korpela Matti Someron Esa 27471146 32:13,0 04:12,7 
20. ( 178) Pitkänen Kalevi Kuopion Hiihtäjät 22907699 33:05,3 05:05,0 
       
       
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     



   

 

sarja: M60 (10.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 185) Piirainen Veikko Keimolan Kaiku 27538607 29:12,3  
2. ( 190) Torni Pentti Kiteen Urheilijat 27572922 29:12,7 00:00,4 
3. ( 184) Peltola Veijo Joutsan Pommi 27536612 29:13,7 00:01,4 
4. ( 188) Ahtiainen Antero Kuusankosken Kisa 27418484 30:08,7 00:56,4 
5. ( 192) Viitasaari Jussi Himangan Urheilijat 27127555 30:23,5 01:11,2 
6. ( 186) Räisänen Paavo Muuramen Urheilijat 27544497 30:24,8 01:12,5 
7. ( 196) Hyvärinen Esko Polvijärven Vauhti 27442227 31:03,7 01:51,4 
8. ( 191) Hujanen Sauli Iisalmen Visa 27430637 31:17,3 02:05,0 
9. ( 202) Moilanen Eero Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 31993869 31:24,3 02:12,0 
10. ( 209) Kronqvist Bror-Erik IF Minken 27476840 31:50,9 02:38,6 
11. ( 189) Kosunen Pertti Rantasalmen Urheilijat 27477603 31:51,2 02:38,9 
12. ( 208) Yli-Pieti Antti Someron Esa 27596791 31:52,3 02:40,0 
13. ( 195) Järvelä Martti Kokkolan Veikot 27455447 31:53,9 02:41,6 
14. ( 203) Kajava Viljo Maaningan Mahti 31807405 32:27,2 03:14,9 
15. ( 193) Ikäheimonen Tapio Hyvinkään Hiihtoseura 27450439 32:32,4 03:20,1 
16. ( 198) Sillankorva Eino Oulun Hiihtoseura 30794768 32:32,8 03:20,5 
17. ( 204) Rauhala Reino Parkanon Urheilijat 27545289 34:56,8 05:44,5 
18. ( 201) Moilanen Erkki Kainuun Hiihtoseura 27505193 34:57,3 05:45,0 
       
       
sarja: M65 (10.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 212) Virtanen Alpo Muuramen Urheilijat 27590328 30:59,2  
2. ( 224) Niemi Esa Kouvolan Hiihtoseura 27519736 31:24,0 00:24,8 
3. ( 214) Järvenpää Esko Joensuun Kataja 27456802 31:33,0 00:33,8 
4. ( 222) Seppänen Mauno Kuusamon Erä-Veikot 27559136 31:37,6 00:38,4 
5. ( 215) Eteläpää Reijo Kuusankosken Kisa 27427239 31:47,5 00:48,3 
6. ( 220) Mustonen Esko Kuusamon Erä-Veikot 27507942 31:57,3 00:58,1 
7. ( 217) Paasovaara Jorma Oulun Kilpa-Veljet 27529768 32:16,7 01:17,5 
8. ( 216) Huppunen Raimo Vantaan Hiihtoseura 27437821 32:36,7 01:37,5 
9. ( 223) Pesonen Pekka Paltamon Urheilijat 27528701 32:42,4 01:43,2 
10. ( 226) Saarenpää Paavo Ykspihlajan Reima 27556375 32:57,7 01:58,5 
11. ( 218) Alalahti Jaakko Oulun Hiihtoseura 27416952 33:35,8 02:36,6 
12. ( 225) Kalliokoski Timo Sievin Sisu 27480551 34:22,2 03:23,0 
13. ( 221) Merkkiniemi Toivo Keminsuun Kisa 28856469 34:56,9 03:57,7 
       
       
sarja: M70 (10.0 km)     
sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 232) Venäläinen Tuomo Säyneisten Salpa 27590658 31:10,6  
2. ( 230) Valtonen Esko Imatran Urheilijat 27584910 31:40,9 00:30,3 
3. ( 233) Niiranen Veikko Nivan Voima 27520424 33:14,0 02:03,4 
4. ( 231) Soininen Pertti Vuorelan Kunto 31782708 33:40,2 02:29,6 

 
 
 
 Ilmoittautuneita 207 
 Ei lähteneitä  24 
 Keskeyttäneitä  13 
 Hylätty     1 

 

 Sää: Pilvipouta, - 4 , tyyni 
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sarja: N55 (5.0 km)      

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (   3) Vuorenmaa Marjut Oulun Hiihtoseura 27592410 16:43,3  
2. (   1) Mäyrä Orvokki Iisalmen Visa 27509160 16:51,2 00:07,9 
3. (   4) Torvikoski Terttu Kalajoen Junkkarit 29007110 17:51,3 01:08,0 
4. (   2) Ahti Arja Helsingin Poliisivoimaili 25914676 18:12,2 01:28,9 

       
       
sarja: N60 (5.0 km)      

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  12) Myller Anneli Karhulan Veikot 28833550 19:01,7  
2. (  11) Tikkanen Eila Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 27577095 19:28,8 00:27,1 
3. (   8) Keskitalo Maija Haukiputaan Veikot 27461431 20:22,1 01:20,4 

       
       
sarja: M75 (5.0 km)      

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  17) Prykäri Väinö Ounasvaaran Hiihtoseura 27536492 20:14,7  
2. (  16) Hyrsky Altti Sotkamon Jymy 27433375 21:22,1 01:07,4 
3. (  15) Seppäläinen Eero Turun Hiihtäjät 27565418 21:47,4 01:32,7 

       
       
sarja: N35 (10.0 km)      

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  26) Hyytiäinen Anne Saarijärven Pullistus 27439340 32:15,3  
2. (  23) Eskelinen Sari Vantaan Hiihtoseura 27426052 32:37,2 00:21,9 
3. (  24) Hakomäki Susanna Härmänseudun Hiihtäjät 28903561 32:39,4 00:24,1 
4. (  20) Lehtola Terhi Oulaisten Huima 24198778 33:06,4 00:51,1 
5. (  25) Väänänen Sinikka Jääskön Luisto 27586578 38:41,6 06:26,3 

       
       
sarja: N40 (10.0 km)      

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  28) Korhonen Kaija Sotkamon Jymy 27463387 31:29,1  
2. (  31) Tilvis Aija Kalajoen Junkkarit 30963599 35:58,3 04:29,2 
3. (  30) Korhonen Anne Sotkamon Jymy 30892686 42:06,1 10:37,0 
4. (  32) Niskanen Ulla Kainuun Hiihtoseura 28903587 43:12,8 11:43,7 



   

 

 

       
       
sarja: N45 (10.0 km)      

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  37) Ristanen Eija Saarijärven Pullistus 27543809 31:32,3  
2. (  36) Hietaranta Jaana Tampereen Yritys 27437805 34:33,1 03:00,8 
3. (  40) Ojalainen Satu Imatran Urheilijat 29915477 34:45,2 03:12,9 
4. (  35) Suuronen Virpi Juvan Urheilijat 27564529 35:22,9 03:50,6 

       
       
sarja: N50 (10.0 km)      

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  51) Ehrnrooth Sirkka Espoon Hiihtoseura 27426188 32:25,9  
2. (  47) Pääkkönen Sirpa Sotkamon Jymy 26303752 32:27,2 00:01,3 
3. (  46) Ekdahl Arja Utajärven Urheilijat 26102186 34:03,1 01:37,2 
4. (  49) Liikanen Senja Kuopion Hiihtäjät 26616669 35:41,7 03:15,8 
5. (  52) Määttä Anne Kuusamon Erä-Veikot 27513017 35:57,4 03:31,5 
6. (  53) Uusitalo Hannele Loimaan Jankko 29047918 36:35,7 04:09,8 
7. (  48) Palomäki Eeva Tampereen Yritys 30814884 36:53,5 04:27,6 
8. (  43) Lahtinen Anne Kankaantaan Kisa 23947823 37:01,9 04:36,0 
9. (  50) Pieskä Seija Oulun Hiihtoseura 27533945 37:03,9 04:38,0 
10. (  45) Turunen Airi Kuopion Hiihtäjät 29395013 38:56,8 06:30,9 

       
       
sarja: M55 (10.0 km)     

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. (  57) Matikainen Sakari Espoon Tapiot 27509940 29:49,5  
2. (  80) Vahvaselkä Pentti Mikkelin Hiihtäjät 27590030 30:02,8 00:13,3 
3. (  61) Räsänen Jouko Siilinjärven Hiihtoseura 27546893 30:35,5 00:46,0 
4. (  77) Halonen Pauli Säyneisten Salpa 27439256 30:46,9 00:57,4 
5. (  56) Väisänen Eero Kuhmon Kiva 27589928 30:48,4 00:58,9 
6. (  58) Väisänen Seppo Mikkelin Hiihtäjät 28967183 30:55,1 01:05,6 
7. (  66) Miettinen Seppo Leppävirran Urheilijat 30125706 31:14,3 01:24,8 
8. (  65) Alamaunu Kauko Kittilän Voima 27417414 31:19,3 01:29,8 
9. (  68) Turunen Tuomo Kuopion Hiihtäjät 28958749 31:26,9 01:37,4 
10. (  67) Kuronen Aulis Tohmajärven Urheilijat 27475197 31:31,6 01:42,1 
11. (  71) Hilden Heikki Karihaaran Visa 27433906 31:50,7 02:01,2 
12. (  83) Möykkynen Veikko Iisalmen Visa 27511378 31:57,0 02:07,5 
13. (  69) Lähde Teuvo Kerkkoon Urheilijat 27489989 31:58,6 02:09,1 
14. (  59) Nisula Leino Virtain Urheilijat 27517000 31:59,9 02:10,4 
15. (  81) Norja Matti Kuopion Hiihtäjät 28959625 32:00,1 02:10,6 
16. (  64) Leinonen Urpo Rekolan Raikas 27489581 32:01,7 02:12,2 
17. (  63) Pieviläinen Aulis Valtimon Vasama 27533437 32:38,6 02:49,1 
18. (  74) Rahkola Esko Kalajoen Junkkarit 28842664 32:47,4 02:57,9 
19. (  79) Holtinkoski Risto Oulun Kilpa-Veljet 27444649 32:50,7 03:01,2 
20. (  60) Peltometsä Teijo Nurmijärven Hiihtoseura 31054876 33:13,6 03:24,1 
21. (  70) Ahlholm Juhani Oulaisten Huima 27419043 33:49,0 03:59,5 
22. (  84) Punju Heikki Kainuun Hiihtoseura 27536298 34:52,5 05:03,0 
23. (  72) Skukin Aimo Liperin Hiihtoseura 27559631 35:10,9 05:21,4 

       
       
sarja: M60 (10.0 km)     

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 107) Heman Eero Hollolan Nasta 27430695 30:34,0  
2. ( 106) Yli-Pieti Antti Someron Esa 27596791 31:02,5 00:28,5 
3. (  94) Torni Pentti Kiteen Urheilijat 27572922 31:14,9 00:40,9 
4. (  92) Ahtiainen Antero Kuusankosken Kisa 27418484 31:34,1 01:00,1 
5. (  89) Piirainen Veikko Keimolan Kaiku 27538607 31:49,5 01:15,5 
6. (  95) Hujanen Sauli Iisalmen Visa 27430637 32:03,8 01:29,8 



   

 

 

7. ( 102) Tiikkaja Erkki Kestilän Kisa-Veikot 27571761 32:05,1 01:31,1 
8. (  99) Hyvärinen Esko Polvijärven Vauhti 27442227 32:11,1 01:37,1 
9. (  96) Viitasaari Jussi Himangan Urheilijat 27127555 33:00,8 02:26,8 
10. ( 108) Moilanen Eero Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 31993869 33:13,4 02:39,4 
11. ( 103) Hytönen Hannu Konneveden Urheilijat 27440643 33:19,9 02:45,9 
12. (  98) Järvelä Martti Kokkolan Veikot 27455447 33:20,5 02:46,5 
13. ( 109) Kronqvist Bror-Erik IF Minken 27476840 33:56,6 03:22,6 
14. (  93) Kosunen Pertti Rantasalmen Urheilijat 27477603 34:33,2 03:59,2 
15. ( 110) Heinonen Yrjö Valkealan Kajo 27433236 35:34,7 05:00,7 
16. ( 104) Leinonen Antero Haukiputaan Veikot 30154492 35:48,7 05:14,7 

       
       
sarja: M65 (10.0 km)     

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 127) Niemi Esa Kouvolan Hiihtoseura 27519736 32:41,7  
2. ( 123) Miettunen Mauri Karihaaran Visa 27508705 32:41,8 00:00,1 

3. ( 126) Piirainen Heikki 
Rovaniemen 
Maratonhiihtäjät 27530333 32:45,4 00:03,7 

4. ( 117) Immonen Reino Liperin Hiihtoseura 27450633 33:15,7 00:34,0 
5. ( 116) Eteläpää Reijo Kuusankosken Kisa 27427239 33:47,6 01:05,9 
6. ( 115) Järvenpää Esko Joensuun Kataja 27456802 33:51,3 01:09,6 
7. ( 118) Huppunen Raimo Vantaan Hiihtoseura 27437821 34:15,0 01:33,3 
8. ( 128) Kyllönen Asko V. Kuhmo-Ski 27471780 35:01,9 02:20,2 
9. ( 122) Mustonen Esko Kuusamon Erä-Veikot 27507942 35:06,2 02:24,5 
10. ( 120) Alalahti Jaakko Oulun Hiihtoseura 27416952 35:54,1 03:12,4 

       
       
sarja: M70 (10.0 km)     

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 134) Venäläinen Tuomo Säyneisten Salpa 27590658 32:44,1  
2. ( 136) Valtonen Esko Imatran Urheilijat 27584910 33:48,3 01:04,2 
3. ( 137) Soininen Pertti Vuorelan Kunto 31782708 35:32,9 02:48,8 

       
       
sarja: M35 (15.0 km)     

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 155) Kallunki Pasi Vuokatti Ski Team Kainuu 27459430 38:49,9  
2. ( 145) Holm Jari Jämsänkosken Ilves 27436123 40:01,2 01:11,3 
3. ( 143) Alm Juha Yläkemijoen Urheilijat 27416046 40:01,4 01:11,5 
4. ( 144) Turtinen Pauli Yli-Iin Naseva 27576148 40:01,5 01:11,6 
5. ( 146) Kinnunen Ilkka Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 27476565 40:40,8 01:50,9 
6. ( 148) Kilpeläinen Mika Loimaan Jankko 27474211 41:01,1 02:11,2 
7. ( 154) Kurunmäki Petri Seinäjoen Hiihtoseura 27464140 41:17,2 02:27,3 
8. ( 152) Jormanainen Jari Joensuun Hiihtoveikot 30926468 42:51,5 04:01,6 
9. ( 151) Hökkä Tuomo Yli-Iin Naseva 27431021 44:18,6 05:28,7 
10. ( 153) Säisä Ari Vieremän Koitto 23374593 44:23,7 05:33,8 

       
       
sarja: M40 (15.0 km)     

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 161) Pesonen Tuomo Keminsuun Kisa 27539004 41:44,3  
2. ( 158) Kinnunen Valto Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 27465275 41:44,7 00:00,4 
3. ( 174) Kaipainen Markku Juvan Urheilijat 27477661 41:45,2 00:00,9 
4. ( 163) Mäkelä Markku Virtain Urheilijat 26613921 41:45,6 00:01,3 
5. ( 176) Pöyhönen Antti Maaningan Mahti 27123902 41:46,0 00:01,7 
6. ( 164) Kinnunen Simo Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 27465288 41:46,3 00:02,0 
7. ( 169) Mäkelä Jari Vetelin Urheilijat 27505119 42:10,3 00:26,0 
8. ( 179) Huotari Esa Sotkamon Jymy 27433634 42:34,4 00:50,1 
9. ( 162) Vaali Jouko Virtain Urheilijat 31801760 42:48,5 01:04,2 
10. ( 178) Puustinen Jukka Kainuun Hiihtoseura 31874072 43:14,1 01:29,8 



   

 

 

11. ( 160) Parkkonen Ismo Haapajärven Kiilat 26808370 43:15,3 01:31,0 
12. ( 167) Heinonen Pasi Keuruun Kisailijat 27438707 43:23,0 01:38,7 

13. ( 171) Törmänen Sakari 
Rovaniemen 
Maratonhiihtäjät 30166736 44:20,3 02:36,0 

14. ( 165) Kauppinen Jarkko Iisalmen Visa 27474046 44:22,6 02:38,3 
15. ( 173) Hökkä Tapio Yli-Iin Naseva 27445460 44:35,2 02:50,9 
16. ( 177) Kuronen Veli-Matti Kainuun Hiihtoseura 27478848 45:08,3 03:24,0 
17. ( 175) Kinnunen Petri Metsä- Veikot 85 27463565 45:30,4 03:46,1 
18. ( 166) Männikkö Jari Karinaisten Kunto 28266415 46:22,0 04:37,7 

       
       
sarja: M45 (15.0 km)     

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 203) Wasenius Esa Keminsuun Kisa 23593785 42:32,3  
2. ( 184) Minkkinen Arto Suomussalmen Rasti 27510379 42:33,5 00:01,2 
3. ( 197) Heiskanen Hannu Sonkajärven Pahka 27432020 42:35,1 00:02,8 
4. ( 189) Nurmikumpu Veijo Keminsuun Kisa 27517916 42:46,5 00:14,2 
5. ( 198) Tarvainen Hannu Äänekosken Huima 27580095 43:25,0 00:52,7 
6. ( 187) Hiltunen Kari Rovaniemen Lappi 27601110 43:42,6 01:10,3 
7. ( 193) Juopperi Ilpo Karihaaran Visa 27453119 45:12,4 02:40,1 
8. ( 201) Lehikoinen Matti Säyneisten Salpa 27498501 45:12,7 02:40,4 
9. ( 191) Hytönen Juhani Alatornion Pirkat 21697081 45:13,0 02:40,7 
10. ( 190) Pitkänen Seppo Äänekosken Huima 27534876 45:13,5 02:41,2 
11. ( 199) Telkkälä Pauli Keminsuun Kisa 27576533 45:13,6 02:41,3 
12. ( 200) Korhonen Timo Hankasalmen Hanka 27468667 45:27,1 02:54,8 
13. ( 188) Hänninen Esko Mikkelin Hiihtäjät 27434390 45:37,1 03:04,8 
14. ( 195) Kyllönen Jorma Kuhmo-Ski 27478770 48:19,6 05:47,3 
15. ( 196) Kärnä Auvo Kuhmo-Ski 32032693 54:51,0 12:18,7 

       
       
sarja: M50 (15.0 km)     

sij. nro nimi  lisnro aika erotus 
1. ( 212) Kauppila Antti Kajaanin Hiihtäjät 29392236 42:41,3  
2. ( 214) Laitinen Jouko Joroisten Urheilijat 27499584 42:43,6 00:02,3 
3. ( 208) Pulkkinen Ilmo Kuhmo-Ski 27530469 43:04,5 00:23,2 
4. ( 206) Kallunki Velu Yläkemijoen Urheilijat 27476662 43:20,8 00:39,5 
5. ( 207) Ruokonen Heikki Vehkalahden Veikot 27549285 43:54,4 01:13,1 
6. ( 210) Kuronen Jorma Kainuun Hiihtoseura 22196743 43:56,9 01:15,6 
7. ( 226) Ovaska Juha Ruokolahden Raju 27526350 44:38,4 01:57,1 
8. ( 229) Nieminen Tapio Kaipolan Vire 27516616 44:44,3 02:03,0 
9. ( 227) Karppinen Pertti Kuhmo-Ski 27472802 46:29,9 03:48,6 
10. ( 216) Palojärvi Jouni Kemijärven Urheilijat 27535215 46:58,3 04:17,0 
11. ( 217) Rautio Hannu Rovaniemen Poliisiurheilijat 29038286 46:59,0 04:17,7 
12. ( 230) Piirainen Tapani Kuhmo-Ski 27533000 47:03,2 04:21,9 
13. ( 213) Hartikainen Niilo Sotkamon Jymy 27433867 47:45,8 05:04,5 
14. ( 218) Martiskainen Viljo Ilomantsin Urheilijat 27507243 48:18,7 05:37,4 
15. ( 221) Sjöblom Klaus Lovisan Tor 27021525 49:16,8 06:35,5 
16. ( 225) Ekdahl Aulis Utajärven Urheilijat 26155832 51:06,7 08:25,4 
17. ( 224) Sipovaara Juhani Kemijärven Urheilijat 25584912 53:27,3 10:46,0 

 
 
 Ilmoittautuneita 205 
 Ei lähteneitä   40 
 Keskeyttäneitä   19 
 
 Sää; Puolipilvinen, -10 , heikko tuulinen 
 


